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January 29, 2026 

CMP: ₹ 1800 Target: ₹ 2275(26%)  Target Period: 12 months  

Gland Pharma Ltd. (GLAPH) 

 
 
 

BUY  

  

 

Steady improvement in numbers; Outlook promising… 
About the stock: Gland Pharma is one of the largest generic injectable-focused 
B2B company, with a global footprint across 60 countries, including the US, Europe, 
Canada, Australia, India and other markets. 

• Along with its partners, Gland owns 1,748 products registrations globally 
of which ~490 in US, Europe, Canada, Australia, and New Zealand, ~73 in 
India, and ~1,121 in the rest of the world.  

• In 2025, Gland acquired a French CDMO company Cenexi which now 
represents ~26% of the overall revenues. 

Investment Rationale: 

• Q3FY26 – US, Europe drive numbers courtesy Cenexi - Consolidated 
Revenues grew ~22% YoY to ₹ 1695 crore, mainly driven by 19% growth 
in the US and 54% growth in Europe (together accounts for ~79% of the 
revenues). The rest of the geographies registered muted growth. Entity 
wise, the European CDMO subsidiary Cenexi grew 39% YoY (22% YoY in 
constant currency) while the Gland base business grew ~16% YoY. Consol. 
EBITDA grew ~21% YoY to ~₹ 435 crore and margins stood at 25.7% (36 
bps de-growth). PAT -grew ~28% to ~₹ 261 crore. Cenexi revenues 
touched €50 million for the quarter with a growth of 39% YoY driven by 
volumes and new product ramp-up aided by favourable currency 
movements. It turned EBITDA positive and delivered an EBITDA of ~15 
crore with margins of 3%. The GPM was 78% for the quarter. 

• Niche launches, turn-around in Cenexi, healthy pipeline to steer growth 
– Q3 numbers were beat across the parameters owing to higher volume 
despite pricing pressure in the base business. Cenexi achieved €50 million 
in this quarter with a positive EBITDA because of higher capacity 
utilisation, workforce rationalisation and contract re-negotiations. The 
management has also announced a capex of ₹2000 crore in next 5 years 
for capacity addition as the existing facilities are at 80-90% utilisation. The 
management expects asset turnover of ~3x from these brownfield 
additions as the products would be complex in nature. The management 
is looking to deliver a CAGR of 15% over the next 5 years. Gland’s in-house 
complex injectable pipeline includes 19 products with a US market 
opportunity of $6.5 billion. For GLP 1 fill-finish capability, the company 
currently has 40 million cartridges capacity which the company plans to 
expand to 140 million. Overall, with many positive moving parts, the 
outlook remains promising.  
 

Rating and Target price 

• We value Gland at ₹2275 per share on SoTP basis with base business at 
16x FY28E EV/EBITDA of ₹1967 crore and Cenexi at 12x FY28E EBITDA of 
₹196 crore. 

 

 

₹ Crore FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
CAGR 

FY22-25 (%)
FY26E FY27E FY28E

CAGR 
FY25-28E (%)

Revenues 4400.7 3624.6 5664.7 5616.5 8.5 6324.4 7197.5 8223.3 13.6
EBITDA 1510.2 1024.8 1333.1 1268.9 -5.6 1561.6 1868.1 2163.0 19.5
EBITDA Margins (%) 34.3 28.3 23.5 22.6 24.7 26.0 26.3
Net Profit 1211.7 781.0 772.5 698.5 -16.8 934.0 1117.8 1305.6 23.2
EPS (Adjusted) 73.7 50.9 46.9 42.4 58.2 67.9 79.3
PE (x) 24.4 38.0 38.4 42.4 31.7 26.5 22.7

EV to EBITDA (x) 19.4 27.1 22.1 21.4 17.3 14.3 12.0

RoCE (%) 22.4 13.9 12.6 11.5 14.1 15.3 16.2
RoE (%) 16.9 10.5 8.9 7.6 10.0 10.7 11.4

Key Financial Summary 
 

 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Key risks  

 

i) Unforeseen quality related issues 
given higher exposure to the US. ii) 
lower than expected traction from GLP 
1 opportunities. 
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Particulars Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
Promoters 51.8 51.8 51.8 51.8
FIIs 6.9 7.4 7.9 7.6
DIIs 33.3 32.9 32.6 33.0
Others 8.0 7.9 7.6 7.6
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Result Update | Gland Pharma 

 

Q3FY26 Results / Conference call highlights 
Base Business 

• Management indicated major focus on cost efficiency initiatives such as yield 
improvement, automation, alternate API sourcing, vendor development and 
process optimisation to sustain margins despite pricing pressure. 

• Cartridge fill-finish capacity expansion underway from 40 million to 140 million 
units; utilisation guidance for FY27 indicated ~15–20 million units with fungible 
capability between cartridges,vials and insulin.  

• Gland has  launched Liraglutide in Canada and US. It has also signed multiple 
semaglutide and other GLP partnerships. The management remained 
conservative on near-term revenue contribution citing patent and pricing 
uncertainties. 

• The management guided a capex of ~₹ 2,000 crore over ~5 years for brownfield 
expansions including PFS lines, ophthalmic suspension line, additional lyo and 
vial capacities; asset turn expectation ~3x for new facilities. 

• Capacity utilisation across several existing lines stated at ~80–90%, with lyo and 
liquid vial lines nearing constraints over next ~1–2 years. 

• The management guided of ~12–13% for short term growth, with long-term 5-
year organic CAGR aspiration of ~15%. 

• New oncology CMO contract expected to start commercialization around 
Q3/Q4FY28 with annual revenue potential of ~$25–30m. It requires ~₹80 crore 
dedicated capex. 

Cenexi 

• Turnaround in Cenexi attributed to capacity debottlenecking, workforce 
rationalisation, contract repricing for inflation, higher utilisation and deeper 
integration with Gland. 

• A new high-capacity ampoule line is being added at Fontenay of ~30 million 
capacity by 2027. 

• They will add a new vial line & isolator along with combo line for prefilled 
syringes/cartridges at Braine-l'Alleud in 2026. 

• Strong ramp-up observed in inactivated vaccine and sterile ophthalmic gel 
production at Herouville site; vaccine noted to be seasonal.  

• Management indicated € 50 million quarterly revenue as a reasonable 
annualised baseline (~€ 200 million) but cautioned about quarter-to-quarter 
fluctuations. 

Other Aspects 

• Profit share for the quarter stood at 9% and milestone income at 7%. 
• It had an ESOP non-cash expense adjustment of ~₹ 14.1 crore in Q3.  
• Gland filed 9 ANDAs, received 4 approvals and launched 10 new products in the 

US during the quarter. 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly Summary 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Gland Pharma 

 
Financial Tables 

Exhibit 3: Profit and loss statement                                    ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Cash flow statement                                            ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Balance Sheet                                                      ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 6: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

(Year-end March)/ (₹  crore) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total Operating Income 5,616.5 6,324.4 7,197.5 8,223.3
Growth (%) -0.9 12.6 13.8 14.3
Raw Material Expenses 2,090.4 2,306.9 2,722.7 3,110.8
Gross Profit 3,526.1 4,017.5 4,474.7 5,112.5
Gross Profit Margins (%) 62.8 63.5 62.2 62.2
Employee Expenses 1,401.6 1,627.9 1,506.6 1,721.3
Other Expenditure 656.5 698.1 879.0 977.4
Total Operating Expenditure 4,148.4 4,632.8 5,108.4 5,809.5

EBITDA 1,268.9 1,561.6 1,868.1 2,163.0
Growth (%) -4.8 23.1 19.6 15.8
Interest 42.0 28.4 20.8 20.8
Depreciation 377.9 416.7 488.1 529.1
Other Income 213.6 268.6 284.7 306.9
PBT before Exceptional Items 1,062.6 1,385.0 1,643.9 1,920.1
Less: Exceptional Items 0.0 24.3 0.0 0.0

PBT after Exceptional Items 1,062.6 1,360.7 1,643.9 1,920.1

Total Tax 364.1 426.7 526.0 614.4
PAT before MI 698.5 934.0 1,117.8 1,305.6
PAT 698.5 934.0 1,117.8 1,305.6
Growth (%) -9.6 33.7 19.7 16.8
EPS (Adjusted) 42.4 58.2 67.9 79.3
Other income as % of (Cash+investment) 8% 10% 9% 8%

(Year-end March)/ (₹ crore) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit/(Loss) after taxation 708.9 934.0 1,117.8 1,305.6
Add: Depreciation & Amortization 377.9 416.7 488.1 529.1
Net Increase in Current Assets -143.1 -114.6 -575.3 -580.4
Net Increase in Current Liabilities 135.9 141.3 203.9 197.1
Others -164.7 28.4 20.8 20.8
CF from Operating activities 914.7 1,405.7 1,255.3 1,472.2

Investments 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets -384.2 -689.0 -600.0 -600.0
Others 2,087.7 65.4 6.2 6.3
CF from Investing activities 1,704.7 -623.7 -593.8 -593.7

(inc)/Dec in Loan -106.5 -3.4 0.0 0.0
Dividend & Dividend tax -329.5 -247.1 -247.1 -247.1
Other 2.5 -28.4 -20.8 -20.8

CF from Financing activities -433.5 -278.9 -267.8 -267.8

Net Cash Flow 1,786.7 147.7 393.7 610.7
Cash and Cash Equivalent 357.1 2,556.2 2,703.9 3,097.6
Cash 2,143.8 2,703.9 3,097.6 3,708.3
Free Cash Flow 530.5 716.7 655.3 872.2

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Equity Capital 16.5 16.5 16.5 16.5
Reserve and Surplus 9,134.3 9,546.1 10,407.7 11,465.6
Total Shareholders funds 9,150.7 9,562.6 10,424.2 11,482.1
Total Debt 107.2 103.8 103.8 103.8
Deferred Tax Liability 214.8 220.4 224.8 229.3
Long-Term Provisions 146.0 171.6 175.1 178.6
Other Non Current Liabilities 41.4 35.4 36.1 36.8
Source of Funds 9,660 10,094 10,964 12,031

Gross Block - Fixed Assets 5,071.9 5,702.6 6,202.6 6,702.6
Accumulated Depreciation 1,172.8 1,589.5 2,077.7 2,606.8
Net Block 3,899.0 4,113.1 4,124.9 4,095.8
Capital WIP 150.6 208.9 308.9 408.9
Fixed Assets 4,049.6 4,321.9 4,433.8 4,504.7
Investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Goodwill on Consolidation 248.2 281.2 281.2 281.2
Other non-Current Assets 144.2 143.0 144.7 146.4
Inventory 1,685.2 1,813.6 2,159.6 2,467.4
Debtors 1,516.5 1,564.7 1,774.7 2,027.7
Other Current Assets 1,025.0 963.1 982.4 1,002.0
Cash 2,556.2 2,703.9 3,097.6 3,708.3
Total Current Assets 6,782.9 7,045.3 8,014.3 9,205.4
Creditors 1,012.0 1,104.9 1,296.8 1,481.7
Provisions 50.9 48.8 49.8 50.8
Other Current Liabilities 502.0 543.9 563.5 574.7
Total Current Liabilities 1,564.8 1,697.7 1,910.0 2,107.1
Net Current Assets 5,218.1 5,347.6 6,104.2 7,098.2
Application of Funds 9,660 10,094 10,964 12,031

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (₹)
Reported EPS 42.4 56.7 67.9 79.3
Cash EPS 24.4 43.2 52.9 64.3
BV per share 555.6 580.6 632.9 697.2
Cash per Share 155.2 164.2 188.1 225.2
Dividend per share 18.0 15.0 15.0 15.0
Operating Ratios (%)
Gross Profit Margins 62.8 63.5 62.2 62.2
EBITDA margins 22.6 24.7 26.0 26.3
PAT Margins 12.4 15.2 15.5 15.9
Cash Conversion Cycle 216.1 202.4 205.7 205.7
Asset Turnover 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2
EBITDA conversion Rate 72.1 90.0 67.2 68.1
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 7.6 10.0 10.7 11.4
RoCE 11.5 14.1 15.3 16.2
RoIC 13.4 16.7 19.1 21.6
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 42.4 31.7 26.5 22.7
EV / EBITDA 21.4 17.3 14.3 12.0
EV / Net Sales 4.8 4.3 3.7 3.2
Market Cap / Sales 5.3 4.7 4.1 3.6
Price to Book Value 3.2 3.1 2.8 2.6
Solvency Ratios
Debt / EBITDA 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Debt / Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Current Ratio 2.7 2.5 2.6 2.6
Quick Ratio 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4
Inventory days 294.3 287.0 289.5 289.5
Debtor days 98.6 90.3 90.0 90.0
Creditor days 176.7 174.8 173.8 173.8
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I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA; Shubh Mehta, MBA(Tech); Vedant Nilekar, MBA; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 
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Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 

recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.  
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Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122  

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to 
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing 
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 
Research Reports. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe 
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is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any 
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from 
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 
assignment in the past twelve months.  

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction.  

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 
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ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/ beneficial ownership of one 
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  
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